

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)		
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,)		
)		Civ. No. 16-259 (BAH)
Plaintiffs,)		
)		
v.)		
)		
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)		
)		
Defendant,)		
)		
CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY)		
STRATEGIES,)		REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
)		SUMMARY JUDGMENT
Intervenor-Defendant.)		
<hr/>)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel

Seth Nesin
Attorney

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

January 24, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE DISMISSAL OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT WAS LAWFUL.....	2
A. The FEC’s Dismissal of the Administrative Complaint Is Entitled to Deference	2
B. It Was Reasonable for the Controlling Group to Find That the Facts CREW Alleged Did Not Create a Reason to Believe Crossroads GPS Violated 52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C) or 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi).....	5
C. The FEC Properly Exercised Prosecutorial Discretion as to Any Potential Violation of 52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1), and in Any Event Plaintiffs Failed to Timely Raise Their Arguments With Respect to Such a Claim	7
D. Equitable Concerns and FECA’s Safe Harbor Provision Would Likely Have Presented Barriers to Pursuit of an Alleged Section 30104(c)(1) Violation	12
E. The Commission’s Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion Does Not Automatically Confer on CREW the Authority to Sue Crossroads GPS in Its Own Capacity	15
II. THE COMMISSION’S REGULATION AT 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) WAS LAWFULLY PROMULGATED AND IT REMAINS VALID	18
A. Judicial Review of the Commission’s Regulation Is Deferential	19
B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Sufficiency of the Regulation’s Explanation and Justification Is Untimely and Erroneous.....	20
C. The Regulation Passes <i>Chevron</i> Step One Because the Ambiguity of the Statute Provided the Commission With Authority to Promulgate 11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi)	23
D. The Regulation Passes <i>Chevron</i> Step Two Because It Reasonably Clarifies the Language of 52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C)	28

- 1. Evidence Regarding the Extent of Disclosure Today Cannot Be Considered in Determining Whether the Commission Acted Reasonably in Passing the Regulation in 198029
- 2. The Interpretation of the Statute in the Regulation Does Not Create Redundancies.....31
- 3. Congress Has Not Acted on This Issue Despite CREW’s Argument That the Regulation Has Been in Conflict With the Statute for 38 Years32
- E. It Is Reasonable to Interpret Section 30104(c)(1) as Too Ambiguous, in the Overall Context of the Statute, to Treat as an Independent Reporting Requirement.....33
 - 1. Interpreting Section 30104(c)(1) as an Independent Reporting Requirement Creates Tension With the Language and Structure of the Law34
 - 2. The Duplicative Reporting CREW Envisions Would Be Dissimilar to Other Provisions of FECA36
 - 3. No Court Has Held That Section 30104(c)(1) Imposes an Independent Reporting Requirement, Nor Has the Commission Itself Ever Enforced the Statute in Accord With That Interpretation.....39
 - 4. FECA Treats Persons That Are Not Political Committees Differently from Political Committees40
- III. REMAND TO THE COMMISSION WOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IF THE COURT DETERMINED THAT THE COMMISSION ERRED42
- CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2007)	21-22
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	42, 43
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. B&O R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	34
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	40
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 19, 22, 23, 28, 42-43
<i>Cnty. of San Miguel v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Coburn v. McHugh</i> , 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 906 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 16-5300, 2017 WL 4957233 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2017).....	3, 4, 18
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	25, 26
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , No. 1:97-cv-1493 (D.D.C. filed June 30, 1997)	18
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Sebelius</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013)	30
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	25

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)22

Esch v. Yeutter, 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....30

FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....4, 16

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....17

FEC v. Furgatch, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)39

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 14, 26-28, 39

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm., 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)3

FEC v. Rose, 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....18

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion, 470 U.S. 729 (1985)42

Fritch v. U.S. Dept. of State, 220 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2016)8

George E. Warren Corp. v. E.P.A., 159 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....21

Gill v. U.S. Dept. of Justice, 875 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2017)8

Hagelin v. FEC, 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....2

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)2, 16

Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta, 263 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2017)9, 12

In re Fed. Election Campaign Act Litig., 474 F. Supp. 1051 (D.D.C. 1979)15

In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....3, 4

JEM Broad. Co., Inc. v. FCC, 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....21

Koretzoff v. Vilsack, 707 F.3d 394 (D.C. Cir. 2013)9

La Botz v. FEC, 61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014)2, 4, 17

Marsh v. J. Alexander's LLC, 869 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)22

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....38

N.Y. State Dep’t of Law v. FCC, 984 F.2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993)18

Nader v. FEC, 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011).....23

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA, 286 F.3d 554, 562 (D.C. Cir. 2002)10

Nuclear Energy Inst. Inc., v. EPA, 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004)8, 9

Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC, 78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996)8

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....2, 16

Pacific Ranger, LLC v. Pritzker, 211 F. Supp. 3d 196 (D.D.C. 2016)9

Perez-Guzman v. Lynch, 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016),
cert. denied, No. 17-302, 2018 WL 410912 (Jan. 16, 2018)22

Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA, 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....20

Salt Lake Cmty. Action Program v. Shalala, 11 F.3d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....9

Sanders v. Kerry, 180 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2016).....29, 30

Schiller v. Tower Semiconductor Ltd., 449 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2006).....21

Shays v. FEC, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008)30

Shays v. FEC, 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)20

Shays v. FEC, 508 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2007)43

Shays v. FEC, 337 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)42, 43

Sierra Club v. EPA, 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004)19

Silver State Land, LLC v. Beaudreau, 59 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2014).....30

Sims v. Apfel, 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....9

United States v. Hagler, 700 F.3d 1091 (7th Cir. 2012).....24, 25

United States v. Kanchanalak, 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999)4

United States v. L.A. Truck Lines, Inc., 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....8

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)3, 4

United States v. Torres, 115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997)4

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)21

Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)17, 23

Wallaesa v. FAA., 824 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 389 (2016)8

Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler, 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....29

WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....43

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002,
 Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002) §§ 201, 203, 204.....38

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976,
 Pub. L. No. 94-283, 90 Stat. 475 (1976).....37

H.R. Rep. No. 94-917 (1976).....17

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....17

52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)41

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)41

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A).....35

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)12, 24, 41

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1)..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A).....38

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(B).....37

52 U.S.C. § 30107.....17

52 U.S.C. § 30107(e)15

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....10

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)15, 16, 17

52 U.S.C. § 30111(e)12

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) *passim*

Miscellaneous

Briefs from *FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.*, No. 85-701 479 U.S. 238 (1986):

Brief for Appellant FEC, 1986 WL 727481 (Feb. 27, 1986).....27

Amicus Brief for the Home Builders Association of Massachusetts,
1986 WL 727491(Apr. 4, 1986)27

Amicus Brief for the National Rifle Association of America,
1986 WL 727486 (Apr. 4, 1986)27

Amicus Brief of the ACLU, et al., 1986 WL 727489 (Apr. 4, 1986).....27

Amicus Brief of the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press et al.,
1986 WL 727484 (Apr. 4, 1986)27

Brief for the Appellee MCFL, 1986 WL 727495 (Apr. 4, 1986)27

Reply Brief for the Appellant FEC, 1986 WL 727498 (Sept. 30, 1986)27

FEC Advisory Opinion 2008-10 (VoterVoter.com) (Oct. 24, 2008),
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/73731.pdf> 31-32

DISCLOSE Act, H.R. 430, 114th Cong. § 324(a)(2)(F) (2015),
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/house-bill/430/text>33

FEC Form 5, <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/fecfrm5.pdf>.13

Fed. R. Evid. 201 (cmmt.).....29

First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 6021 (Democratic National Committee, et al.),
Dec. 1, 2009, <https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/current/80542.pdf>.....6

Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process,
https://transition.fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf.....10

Instructions for Preparing FEC Form 5, <https://www.fec.gov/resources/cms-content/documents/fecfrm5i.pdf>.13

FEC Matter Under Review 3503 (Perot Petition Committee):

Certification, https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/3503.pdf	40
First General Counsel’s Report, https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/3503.pdf	39-40
Edmund M. Morgan, <i>Judicial Notice</i> , 57 Harv. L. Rev. 269 (1944).....	30
Statement of Reasons, MUR 4960 (Hillary Rodham Clinton for Senate Exploratory Committee), Dec. 21, 2000, https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/current/38206.pdf).....	6
Statement of Reasons of Chairman Matthew S. Petersen and Commissioners Caroline C. Hunter and Donald F. McGahn, MUR 6002 (In the Matter of Freedom’s Watch, Inc.), August 13, 2010, https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/murs/current/80943.pdf	26
RFAI, http://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/481/13330028481/13330028481.pdf (Apr. 9, 2013)	14
RFAI, http://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/945/12330014945/12330014945.pdf (Oct. 5, 2012).....	14
RFAI, http://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/455/11330010455/11330010455.pdf (June 14, 2011)	13
RFAI, http://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/453/11330010453/11330010453.pdf (June 14, 2011)	13
